PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI872731

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Apex Financial Services Spain, S.L.U. (formerly Sanne Agensynd, S.L.U.), as collateral agent	03/07/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc.	
Street Address:	500 Totten Pond Rd	
Internal Address:	10 City Point	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02451	
Company Name:	Beaver-Visitec International, Inc.	
Street Address:	500 Totten Pond Rd	
Internal Address:	10 City Point	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17408666
Application Number:	17491872
Patent Number:	11766162
Patent Number:	11389150
Patent Number:	11779368
Patent Number:	7105103
Patent Number:	7022128
Patent Number:	7387637
Patent Number:	6997868
Patent Number:	7387742
Patent Number:	7785485
Patent Number:	7396484
Patent Number:	7909840

PATENT

REEL: 070442 FRAME: 0729

509067809

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7906437
Patent Number:	7905894
Patent Number:	7901422
Patent Number:	8464430
Patent Number:	8757378
Patent Number:	8652036
Patent Number:	8814893
Patent Number:	10258367
Patent Number:	9044265
Patent Number:	8409462
Patent Number:	9095322
Patent Number:	10226167
Patent Number:	10117703
Patent Number:	10271872
Patent Number:	8900136
Patent Number:	9480495
Patent Number:	9579094
Patent Number:	10357279
Patent Number:	11096823
Patent Number:	10433828
Patent Number:	11337598
Patent Number:	11134979
Patent Number:	11109886
Patent Number:	D571010
Patent Number:	D607101
Patent Number:	D600112
Patent Number:	D609810
Patent Number:	D603253
Patent Number:	D617182
Patent Number:	D617634
Patent Number:	D624648
Patent Number:	D639942
Patent Number:	D631157
Patent Number:	D674687
Patent Number:	D636082
Patent Number:	D685092
Patent Number:	D663416
Patent Number:	D810949

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D836775	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6178542432

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179517000

Email: maryjane.dipalma@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Ms. Mary Jane DiPalma

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower 800 Boylston St.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 105444-8606-065	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary Jane DiPalma
SIGNATURE:	/Mary Jane DiPalma/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2025

Total Attachments: 10

source=Apex Finance Release - Patents#page1.tiff source=Apex Finance Release - Patents#page2.tiff source=Apex Finance Release - Patents#page3.tiff source=Apex Finance Release - Patents#page4.tiff source=Apex Finance Release - Patents#page5.tiff source=Apex Finance Release - Patents#page6.tiff source=Apex Finance Release - Patents#page7.tiff source=Apex Finance Release - Patents#page8.tiff source=Apex Finance Release - Patents#page9.tiff source=Apex Finance Release - Patents#page10.tiff

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of March 7, 2025, Apex Financial Services Spain, S.L.U. (formerly Sanne Agensynd, S.L.U.), as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of Grantors (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2022, entered into pursuant to that certain Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), and recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2022 at Reel/Frame 060541/0858 (the "Second Lien Patent Security Agreement"), a lien on and security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by Beaver-Visitec International (US), Inc., a Delaware corporation and Beaver-Visitec International, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (collectively the "Grantor") to the Collateral Agent in certain Patent Collateral (under and as defined in the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement), including but not limited to the patents set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Released Patents");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Released Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, and terminates, releases and discharges any and all Security Interest in the Released Patents, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in the Released Patents shall hereby cease and become void, and hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, any and all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Patents.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes Grantor and its agents and designees to (i) record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority or agency at Grantor's expense, and (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable governmental authority or agency in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Released Patents.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor and its agents and designees any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or its agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Grantor's expense) in order to carry out the purposes of this Termination and Release and confirm the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.
- 5. <u>Choice of Law.</u> THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ALL CLAIMS AND CONTROVERSIES ARISING OUT

OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF (WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW, TORT LAW OR OTHERWISE) SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY OTHER LAW (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Termination and Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile transmission or electronic PDF delivery shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

APEX FINANCIAL SERVICES SPAIN, S.L.U.

as Collateral Agent

By: Vicola Jenkins Nicola Jenkins

Title: Associate Director, Loan Agency

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents – Second Lien

Schedule A

REEL/FRAME 060541/0858

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Grantor	Patent Description	Filing Date	Registration (Application) Number	Grant Date (Publication Date)	Grant Number (Publication Number)
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.	DISPOSABLE ENDOSCOPE COVER, REUSABLE ENDOSCOPE, AND SYSTEM	2018-10- 05	US16/153183	2023-09-26	US11766162
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	IRIS EXPANDER	2019-09-	US16/565961	2022-07-19	US11389150
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	OPHTHALMIC MARKING DEVICE AND METHOD OF USING SAME	2021-08-	US17/408666	2021-12-30	US20210401620
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	2021-09-	US17/463951	2023-10-10	US11779368
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	2021-10-	US17/491872	2022-01-20	US20220015794
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SURGICAL BLADES	2003-03-	US10/383573	2006-09-12	US7105103
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	2003-04-	US10/420614	2006-04-04	US7022128

4

BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	2004-04-	US10/828501	2008-06-17	US7387637
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.	AUTOCLAVABL E ENDOSCOPE	2004-07- 27	US10/901252	2006-02-14	US6997868
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SILICON BLADES FOR SURGICAL AND NON- SURGICAL USE	2004-09- 17	US10/943227	2008-06-17	US7387742
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CREATING LINEAR AND NON-LINEAR TRENCHES IN SILICON AND OTHER CRYSTALLINE MATERIALS	2004-09- 17	US10/943229	2010-08-31	US7785485
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	WITH A ROUTER METHODS OF FABRICATING COMPLEX BLADE GEOMETRIES FROM SILICON WAFERS AND	2005-04-29	US11/117730	2008-07-08	US7396484
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	STRENGTHENING BLADE GEOMETRIES SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	2005-10-	US11/252575	2011-03-22	US7909840
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SURGICAL BLADES	2006-07-	US11/495895	2011-03-15	US7906437
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	2007-10-	US11/980414	2011-03-15	US7905894

BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	2007-10-	US11/980436	2011-03-08	US7901422
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	RETRACTABLE SAFETY KNIFE	2008-02- 07	US12/068494	2013-06-18	US8464430
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS	2010-03-31	US12/750928	2014-06-24	US8757378
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SPECULUM	2010-10-25	US12/911110	2014-02-18	US8652036
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	2010-12-	US12/929008	2014-08-26	US8814893
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	2010-12-	US12/929014	2019-04-16	US10258367
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	RETRACTABLE SAFETY KNIFE	2010-12-	US12/929016	2015-06-02	US9044265
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SURGICAL BLADES	2011-02- 09	US12/929707	2013-04-02	US8409462

BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SPECULUM WITH HINGED PORTION	2011-09-	US13/238582	2015-08-04	US9095322
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.	LASER VIDEO ENDOSCOPE	2011-12- 08	US13/314371	2019-03-12	US10226167
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	METHOD OF, AND DEVICE FOR, MARKING A PATIENT'S EYE FOR REFERENCE DURING A TORIC LENS IMPLANTATION PROCEDURE	2012-10- 17	US13/653828	2018-11-06	US10117703
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	2013-03- 15	US13/831668	2019-04-30	US10271872
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	IRIS EXPANDER	2014-03-	US14/216013	2014-12-02	US8900136
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	2014-07-21	US14/337191	2016-11-01	US9480495
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	IRIS EXPANDER	2014-11-25	US14/553642	2017-02-28	US9579094
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	2016-10-27	US15/335655	2019-07-23	US10357279

BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	OPHTHALMIC MARKING DEVICE AND METHOD OF USING SAME	2017-01-	US15/407673	2021-08-24	US11096823
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	IRIS EXPANDER	2017-02- 07	US15/426475	2019-10-08	US10433828
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.	LASER VIDEO ENDOSCOPE	2019-03- 27	US16/365853	2022-05-24	US11337598
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	2019-04-	US16/395923	2021-10-05	US11134979
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE HAVING USER OPERABLE LOCK	2019-07-	US16/515571	2021-09-07	US11109886
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	2006-10- 17	US29/267518	2008-06-10	USD571010
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	OPHTHALMIC SURGICAL PLIERS	2008-08- 17	US29/323072	2009-12-29	USD607101
BEAVER-VISITEC	PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL	2009-04-	US29/334875	2009-09-15	USD600112
INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	BLADE TIPS	03	0.0471.034073	2007-07-13	030000112

BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL BLADE TIP ADAPTOR	2009-04-	US29/334876	2010-02-09	USD609810
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS WITH STAND	2009-04-	US29/334880	2009-11-03	USD603253
INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	AND GUIDE				
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS WITH STAND	2009-04-	US29/334881	2010-06-08	USD617182
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS WITH WRENCH	2009-04-	US29/334883	2010-06-15	USD617634
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SPECULUM	2009-10-23	US29/345931	2010-09-28	USD624648
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SPECULUM WITH TRANSVERSELY ORIENTED POSITION RETAINING ARRANGEMENT	2009-10-23	US29/345956	2011-06-14	USD639942
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SPECULUM WITH STOP BLOCKS	2010-02-	US29/355702	2011-01-18	USD631157
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	OPEN PACKAGING FOR SURGICAL BLADE TIPS	2010-03-	US29/358725	2013-01-22	USD674687
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SPECULUM WITH TRANSVERSELY ORIENTED POSITION RETAINING ARRANGEMENT SPECULUM WITH STOP BLOCKS	2009-10- 23 2009-10- 23 2010-02- 12	US29/345931 US29/345956 US29/355702	2010-09-28 2011-06-14 2011-01-18	USD624648 USD639942 USD631157

BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL BLADE TIP ADAPTOR WITH SIDE CHANNELS	2010-05-	US29/361324	2011-04-12	USD636082
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL KNIFE SAFETY HANDLE	2011-03-	US29/371481	2013-06-25	USD685092
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SPECULUM WITH SLOTTED ARM	2011-09-	US29/402147	2012-07-10	USD663416
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.	SURGICAL DRAPE	2016-07-	US29/570623	2018-02-20	USD810949
BEAVER-VISITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.	INTRAVITREAL INJECTION GUIDE	2017-12- 07	US29/628726	2018-12-25	USD836775

RECORDED: 03/07/2025